SENATOR HARTNETT: Yes. I am...I was going to take care of that, but just on the record is all.

PRESIDENT: Senator Ashford, on your amendment the resolution.

SENATOR ASHFORD: Thank you, Mr. President. This resolution was offered by Senator Lindsay, and we have an amendment, it's concerning the congratulatory message to basketball team. The Missouri Valley Confer the Creighton The Missouri Valley Conference doesn't have 80 teams, even though...just eight. So the amendment is amending the 80-team league to the eight-team league. So that would be my amendment. Thank you, Mr. President.

PRESIDENT: Well, that's close. Okay, Senator Hartnett, I assume you don't want to talk about the amendment.

SENATOR HARTNETT: No.

PRESIDENT: The question is the adoption of the amendment. All in favor vote aye, opposed nay. Please vote on the amendment to the resolution. Thank you. Record, Mr. Clerk, please.

CLERK: 25 ayes, 0 nays, Mr. President, on adoption of Senator Ashford's amendment.

PRESIDENT: The amendment is adopted. (Gavel.) We're ready to go on to the resolution. Senator Hartnett.

SENATOR HARTNETT: Mr. President, members of the body, I simply rise to support this amendment. I signed on with Senator Lindsay. This amendment simply honors Creighton University's basketball team that won the Missouri Valley. They were selected at the beginning of the season to end up in about seventh place in the conference. It was a young, very young team. They did an excellent job. I had the opportunity to provide tickets for Senator Scott Moore, I think, at the miracle game and it was the game that turned the season around, because with 45 seconds left to go in the game they were behind six points and they turned the game around and won. So, with that, I would simply ask the body to support this amendment. you.

PRESIDENT: Senator Moore, please.